
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Governance and Ethics 
Committee 
 

Monday 15 June 2020 at 4.00pm 
This meeting will be held in a virtual format in accordance with The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panels Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 
 
Please note: The Council will be live streaming its meetings. 
 
This meeting can be streamed live here: 
https://westberks.gov.uk/governanceethicscommitteelive  
 
You can view all streamed Council meetings here: 
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive  
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday 5 June 2020 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Moira Fraser/Stephen Chard on (01635) 
519045/519462 
e-mail: moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk / stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://westberks.gov.uk/governanceethicscommitteelive
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 15 June 2020 
(continued) 

 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Jeff Beck (Chairman), Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), 

Barry Dickens, Rick Jones, Jane Langford, Tony Linden, Thomas Marino, 
David Marsh, Geoff Mayes, Andy Moore and Claire Rowles 

Substitutes: Councillors Adrian Abbs, James Cole, Lourdes Cottam, Carolyne Culver, 
Roger Hunneman, Owen Jeffery, Steve Masters and Garth Simpson 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
 1    Apologies  
  To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 

 

 2    Minutes 1 - 8 
  To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of 

this Committee held on 27 April 2020 and 14 May 2020. 

 

 

 3    Declarations of Interest  
  To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 

nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other 
registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

 

 4    Forward Plan 9 - 12 
  Purpose: To consider the Forward Plan for the next 12 

months. 

 

 

Governance Matters 
 
 5    2019/20 External Audit Fee and External Audit Plan/Scope 13 - 44 
  Purpose: To inform Members of the proposed 2019/20 

external audit fee and proposed external audit plan for 
2019/20.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 15 June 2020 
(continued) 

 

 
 

 6    Exclusion of Press and Public  
  RECOMMENDATION: That members of the press and 

public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following items as it is likely that there would be 
disclosure of exempt information of the description 
contained in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 specified in brackets in the heading 
of each item. 

 

 

Part II 
 
 7    Risk Management Q4 of 2019/20 Report 45 - 80 
  (Paragraph 3 – information relating to financial/business affairs 

of particular person)  
(Paragraph 5 – information relating to legal privilege) 
(Paragraph 6 – information relating to proposed action to be 
taken by the Local Authority) 
 
Purpose: To highlight the corporate risks that need to be 
considered by Corporate Board and to outline the actions that 
are being taken to mitigate those risks.  

 

 

 
Sarah Clarke 
Service Director (Strategy and Governance) 
 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

 

REMOTE GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 27 APRIL 2020 
 
Councillors Present: Adrian Abbs (Substitute) (In place of Andy Moore), Jeff Beck (Chairman), 
James Cole, Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), Barry Dickens, Jane Langford, Tony Linden, 
Thomas Marino, David Marsh and Joanne Stewart 
 

Also Present: Shannon Coleman-Slaughter (Chief Financial Accountant), Julie Gillhespey 
(Audit Manager), Kevin Griffin (Zoom Host), Joseph Holmes (Executive Director - Resources), 
Shiraz Sheikh (Legal Services Manager), Stephen Chard (Principal Policy Officer), Phil Rumens 
(Zoom Host), Moira Fraser (Zoom Host), Barrie Morris (External Auditor - Grant Thornton), 
David Johnson (External Auditor - Grant Thornton) and Councillor Ross Mackinnon (Executive 
Portfolio Holder: Finance) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillors Andy Moore and Geoff Mayes  
 

PART I 

32 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2020 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

Councillor Adrian Abbs noted that his comments relating to the Council’s response to the 
Covid pandemic under the Risk Register discussion were not included in the minutes. 
Officers explained that as that formed part of the Part II discussions on the agenda they 
would not be included in these minutes.  

33 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

34 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 
(Agenda Item 4). 

Councillor James Cole asked that the purposes in the document be included on future 
iterations of the forward plan. 

RESOLVED that the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan be noted. 

35 Monitoring Officer's Annual Report to the Governance and Ethics 
Committee 2019/20 (C3687) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) which provided an update on local 
and national issues relating to ethical standards and to draw the attention of Members to 
any complaints or other problems within West Berkshire. If agreed the report would be 
presented to the Annual Council meeting. 

Shiraz Sheikh in presenting the report on the Monitoring Officer’s behalf thanked both the 
Parish Councillor Representatives and Independent Persons for their contributions to the 
Governance and Ethics processes. He noted that overall, councillors in West Berkshire 
had maintained high standards of ethical conduct. The number of declarations in relation 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 27 APRIL 2020 - MINUTES 
 

 

to gifts and hospitality was low for Members and officers and there was some disparity 
between the level of declarations across the Council’s three Directorates and this would 
be looked into. There had been an increase in the number of complaints in 2018/19. This 
mirrored the increase that was experienced after the 2015 local elections and officers 
were looking into the training programme to see if any improvements could be made in 
order to reduce the number of complaints in the first year after an election. None of the 
complaints were significant in nature and no investigations were required. 

The Chairman also, on behalf of the Committee, expressed his thanks to the Parish 
Council Representatives and the Independent Persons. 

Councillor Jeremy Cottam queried if there were specific elements that the complaints 
pertained to. Officers noted that in respect of District Councillors the majority of the 
complaints pertained to planning matters and social media. Parish Council complaints 
had reduced in 2018/19 and most of these pertained to a single incident and there was 
therefore no pattern of behaviour that could be identified as a cause for the complaints. 

Councillor Jo Stewart noted the comment about the level of declarations of gifts and 
hospitality for Members being low and asked for Officers to comment on it. Officers noted 
that any declarations pertaining to gifts and hospitality were recorded and it was very 
important for Members to make these declarations even if the offer was rejected to aid 
transparency. Officers accepted that the number of declarations might be declining on 
the basis that fewer offers were now being made. The Chairman noted that he had raised 
this issue with the Monitoring Officer and she did not consider this to be an issue as 
many of the gifts would not meet the £25 threshold.  

RESOLVED that: 

 The report be noted; 

 The report be presented to Full Council for information; 

 It be recommended to Full Council that this report be circulated to all Town 
and Parish Councils. 

36 Internal Audit Review of the Governance and Ethics Committee 
(GE3889) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda 6) which set out the findings of the Internal 
Audit review of the effectiveness of the Governance and Ethics Committee. The review 
was undertaken in response to a recommendation arising from the external review of the 
Internal Audit Service and its conformance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

Julie Gillhespey in introducing the report stated that in most cases the Council was 
complying with good practice. There were a couple of recommendations which were 
outlined in section 5 of the report. She noted that some of the recommendations would 
need to be discussed with the Chief Executive to obtain his views as they had wider 
governance implications. Corporate Board had suggested that the Finance and 
Governance Group (which was an internal officer group) discuss ways of implementing 
the recommendations and then make some proposals for the Committee to consider at a 
future meeting. 

The Chairman noted that he should be invited to meet with the Chief Executive to discuss 
the proposals and he requested that this invitation be extended to the Vice-Chairman of 
the Committee also. 

Councillor Stewart was disappointed that not all Members had completed the self-
assessment survey as this would have provided a broader range of opinions. She felt 
that the recommendations were reasonable. She would be happy to be involved in any 

Page 2



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 27 APRIL 2020 - MINUTES 
 

 

discussions on the re-shaping of the Committee so that she could reflect on her 
experiences as a new Member. 

Councillor James Cole commented that he was very disappointed to see the lack of 
responses from Members and he felt that the report was damning given that the 
Committee appeared to only comply with two thirds of the good practice 
recommendations. He supported an annual review of processes. He felt that 
consideration should be given to having a separate audit committee. He also supported 
co-opting an accountant onto the Committee as this would be beneficial. Councillor Cole 
also felt it was important as part of a training programme to cover risk management 
processes and risk appetite.  

Councillor Adrian Abbs stated that Councillor Andy Moore had said he was unable to 
complete the survey as he felt he did not know enough about the Committee to do so.  
Councillor Abbs made the suggested that the survey be repeated.  

Councillor Jeremy Cottam asked if there was any additional information on resources to 
support the additional audit work. Julie Gillhespey stated that a new internal audit post 
had been agreed for the forthcoming financial year which was good news.  

RESOLVED that: 

 The contents of the audit report be noted and the recommended actions 
therein be agreed. 

 The Chief Executive’s views on the proposals and possible implications on 
other governance structures be sought, prior to agreeing a formal action 
plan.    

37 Internal Audit - Interim Report 2019-20 (GE3690) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 7) which provided an update on the
[...]
 attached in Appendix C and the format 
had been amended to include a column setting out the format of the review i.e. a short 
review or a full review The short reviews would mean that the audits could cover wider 
areas of the council. Paragraph 4.6 also indicated that a separate anti-fraud work plan 
should be introduced as this was considered to be good practice. A draft work plan was 
included as Appendix D.  

In response to a query from Councillor Jeff Beck, Julie Gillhespey advised that an 
external auditor would be commissioned for the audit of the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme.  

Councillor James Cole commented on staffing levels and re-iterated his concerns that the 
staffing levels were now too low especially given that high risk areas appeared not to be 
able to be audited often enough. He welcomed the additional post but queried if this was 
sufficient. Julie Gillhespey commented that benchmarking data suggested that five 
auditors was an average number of auditors in comparator authorities.  

RESOLVED that the Proposed Audit Plan, the amended Internal Audit Charter and 
Internal Audit Reporting Protocol be approved. 

39 2019/20 Financial Statements Preparation and 2018/19 Final Audit 
Opinion (GE3890) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 9) which informed Members of the final 
external audit opinion for the financial year 2018/19 and of the preparation underway for 
the production of the 2019/20 Financial Statements. 

The Committee agreed to suspend standing orders in order to allow Barrie Morris and 
David Johnson to speak on this item. 

Shannon Coleman-Slaughter noted that the final audit opinion had now been received 
and that it was a true and accurate reflection of the position. The report also set out how 
the statements for 2019/20 would be produced based on the recommendations that had 
emerged during the preparation of the 2018/19 statements. 

Barrie Morris stated that the audit opinion had been provided on the 31 March 2020 
despite some last minute challenges not least the pandemic. He thanked Officers for their 
prompt responses especially in relation to the going concern element. The audit letter 
and 2019/20 audit plan would be presented to the next Committee meeting. A meeting 
would take place to discuss lessons learnt and assist with preparations for the 2019/20 
audit which would be started shortly. 

Councillor Adrian Abbs noted that the valuation of assets had been an area of concern 
and he queried what had or would be done given the impact the pandemic was likely to 
have on assets during this fiscal year. The external auditors noted that there was likely to 
be turbulence in two key areas namely property, plant and equipment (operational assets 
and investment properties and their value and any impairments) and valuation of pension 
fund and its assets. 

Ms Coleman-Slaughter stated that Officers were already working with the Council’s 
valuers in relation to the valuation schedule and she appreciated their input and help. 
Joseph Holmes noted the lengthening of timescales for the production (31 August) and 
auditing of accounts (end of November) and commented that this was likely to increase 
the likelihood and scope of post balance sheet adjustments. 

Councillor James Cole noted that paragraph 5.5 (6) stated that the matter was ongoing 
and achieved. Officers agreed to clarify this.  

Page 4



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 27 APRIL 2020 - MINUTES 
 

 

 

Standing orders were reinstated. 

The Chairman thanked Barrie Morris and David Johnson for their attendance and 
contribution. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
(The meeting commenced at 4:00pm and closed at 5.16pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

 

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY, 14 MAY 2020 
 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck (Chairman), Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), Rick Jones, 
Tony Linden, Thomas Marino, David Marsh, Geoff Mayes, Andy Moore and Claire Rowles 
 

Also Present: Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Barry Dickens and Jane Langford 
 

 

PART I 

1 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED that Councillor Jeff Beck be elected Chairman of the Governance and 
Ethics Committee for the 2020/21 Municipal Year. 

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

RESOLVED that Councillor Jeremy Cottam be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Governance and Ethics Committee for the 2020/21 Municipal Year. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.15 pm and closed at 6.20 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 27 July 2020 – June 2021 
 

    

No. Ref No Item Purpose Lead Officer Lead 
Member 

Governance/Audit/ 
Ethics 

27July 2020 

1.  

GE3822 
Draft Financial Year 2019/20 
Going Concern Assessment 

This report summarises the 
management assessment of the 
Council continuing to operate as a 
going concern for the purposes of 
producing the Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20. 

Shannon 
Coleman-
Slaughter 

Councillor Ross 
Mackinnon 
Finance and 
Economic 
Development 

Audit 

2.  

GE3823 
Draft Annual Governance 
Statement 

To allow the committee to review 
the Annual Governance Statement 
before it is signed by the Leader and 
Chief Executive 

Andy Walker Councillor Jo 
Stewart 
Internal 
Governance 

Audit 

3.  

GE3821 
Internal Audit Annual 
Assurance Report 2019/20 

The Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) require the Audit 
Manager to make a formal annual 
report to those charged with 
governance within the Council. 

Julie Gilhespey Councillor Jo 
Stewart 
Internal 
Governance 

Audit 

4.  GE3935 

2019/20
[...]
and 
Economic 
Development 

Audit 

P
age 10



No. Ref No Item Purpose Lead Officer Lead 
Member 

Governance/Audit/ 
Ethics 

13.  GE3907 Strategic Risk Register Update 
Q2 2020/21 

To provide an update on the 
Strategic Risk Register as at Q2 of 
2020/21.  

Catalin Bogos Councillor Jo 
Stewart 
Internal 
Governance 

Audit 

19 April 2021 

14.  

GE3894 

Internal Audit – Interim Report 
2020-21 

To update the Committee on the 
outcome of internal audit work 

Julie Gillhespey Councillor Jo 
Stewart 
Internal 
Governance 

Audit 

15.  

GE3895 

Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 To outline the proposed internal 
audit work programme for the next 
three years 

Julie Gillhespey Councillor Jo 
Stewart 
Internal 
Governance 

Audit 

June 2021 

16.  TBC Risk Register Update Q4 
2020/21 

To provide an update on the 
Strategic Risk Register as at Q4 of 
2020/21. 

Catalin Bogos Councillor 
Jo Stewart 
Internal 
Governance 

Audit 

  

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 12



2019/20 External Audit Fee and External Audit Plan/Scope 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics 15 June 2020 

2019/20 External Audit Fee and External 
Audit Plan/Scope  

Committee considering report: 
Governance & Ethics Committee on 15 June 
2020 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Ross Mackinnon 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 14 May 2020 

Report Author: Shannon Coleman-Slaughter 

Forward Plan Ref: GE3932 

1 Purpose of the Report 

This report is to inform members of the proposed 2019/2020 external audit fee and 
proposed external audit plan for 2019/2020.   

2 Recommendation 

For members to comment on and note the report.   

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: Whereby a Council is deemed to have not produced financial 
statements in accordance with relevant accounting 
requirements, this can result in additional testing by external 
auditors and increased external audit fees.   

Human Resource: Not applicable 

Legal: The scope of the external audit is set in accordance with the 
CIPFA Code and International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) 
(UK).  The Council’s appointed external auditors are 
responsible for forming and expressing an opinion on the  
Authority’s financial statements that have been prepared by 
management with the oversight of those charged with 
governance (the Governance and Ethics Committee); and 
Value for Money arrangements in place for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in your use of resources. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



2019/20 External Audit Fee and External Audit Plan/Scope 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics 15 June 2020 

Risk Management: Where external auditors deem that the Council’s annual 
financial statements are not prepared in accordance with the  
CIPFA/LASAAC code of practice on local authority accounting 
and the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, and do not 
provide a true and fair view of the Council’s financial position 
and performance, this may result in a qualified audit opinion.   

Property: Not applicable 

Policy: Not applicable  

 

P
o

s
it

iv
e
 

N
e
u

tr
a

l 

N
e
g

a
ti

v
e
 Commentary 

Equalities Impact:     

A Are there any aspects 
of the proposed decision, 
including how it is 
delivered or accessed, 
that could impact on 
inequality? 

 X   

B Will the proposed 
decision have an impact 
upon the lives of people 
with protected 
characteristics, including 
employees and service 
users? 

 X   

Environmental Impact:  X   

Health Impact:  X   

ICT Impact:  X   

Digital Services Impact:  X   

Page 14



2019/20 External Audit Fee and External Audit Plan/Scope 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics 15 June 2020 

Council Strategy 
Priorities: 

 X   

Core Business:  X   

Data Impact:  X   

Consultation and 
Engagement: 

Joseph Holmes, Executive Director, s151 Officer. 

Andy Walker, Head of Finance & Property 

4 Executive Summary 

 In April 2020 the MHCLG announced that the annual deadline for production of the 
2019/20 financial statements and subsequent inspection by external audit would be 
delayed in response to pressures on Council brought by the Covid outbreak.  The 
revised annual deadline for production of the 2019/20 financial statements is 31st August 
2020.  Grant Thornton the Council’s appointed external auditor has proposed that an 
interim audit is undertaken in July 2020 supported by a final full audit in September 
2020.  A detailed audit plan prepared by Grant Thornton and submitted to the Council 
is included in Appendix B.   

 In response to an national review published in July 2019 by the Financial Reporting 
Council (FRC), the FRC identified that external audit firms needed to improve the extent 
and rigour of challenge of management in areas of judgement, improve consistency of 
audit teams’ application of professional scepticism, strengthen effectiveness of the audit 
of revenue, improve the audit of going concern assumptions and the completeness and 
evaluation of prior year adjustments.  These findings coinciding with the findings of the 
2018/19 audit of the Council’s financial statements has resulted with an increased fee 
structure for the 2019/20 external audit.   

 The proposed audit fee (which is subject to approval by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA)), for 2019/20 is set at £95,342, compared to a scale fee of 
£74,243 in 2018/19.  Appendix A sets out Grant Thornton’s scope for the audit and basis 
of the audit fee, further details of the proposed fee is included in the proposals section 
of this report.   

5 Supporting Information 

Introduction 

 Grant Thornton, the Council’s appointed external auditor has set out the scope of the 
2019/20 audit in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice and International 
Standards on Auditing (ISAs) (UK), with a view to forming and expressing an opinion 
on the: 

Page 15



2019/20 External Audit Fee and External Audit Plan/Scope 

West Ber
[...]
 pensions accounting.   

5.6 The FRC publishes an annual Quality Inspection of external auditor firms. The Annual 
Quality Review (AQR) monitors the quality of UK Public Interest Entity audits to 
promote continuous improvement in audit quality. In the July 2019 inspection report, 
the FRC has identified the need for auditors to: 

• Improve the extent and rigour of challenge of management in areas of judgement 

• Improve the consistency of audit teams’ application of professional scepticism 

• Strengthen the effectiveness of the audit of revenue 

• Improve the audit of going concern 

• Improve the audit of the completeness and evaluation of prior year adjustments. 

Page 16



2019/20 External Audit Fee and External Audit Plan/Scope 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics 15 June 2020 

 The above findings from the FRC have resulted in the requirement for increased testing 
and scrutiny by external audit firms as part of the 2019/20 external audit process.  The 
increased scrutiny also comes with an increased fee structure for the 2019/20.   

 PSAA also commissioned the Local Government Association’s (LGA) Research and 
Information team to conduct two anonymous surveys seeking the views and 
experiences of directors of finance and Audit Committee Chairs, respectively, in relation 
to audits relating to the 2018/19 financial year.  Approximately 20% of directors 
confirmed that for 2018/19 there had been a change in the appointed external audit firm.   

 The survey of Finance Directors concluded that approximately 40-60% of directors 
agreed that their auditors worked on a timely “no surprises” basis and approximately 
60% felt that the auditors had the relevant skills to deliver the audit.  Furthermore 
approximately 80% of directors confirmed that auditors had imposes a fee variation in 
respect of delivery of the 2018/19 audit.   The overriding themes mostly expressed 
dissatisfaction or concern with various features of the audit, including proposal

Minutes of the meeting

Note: These Minutes are approved subject to the amendments specified in the minutes from 24" August 2020

REMOTE GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 15 JUNE 2020

Councillors Present: Jeff Beck (Chairman), Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), Barry Dickens,
Owen Jeffery (Substitute) (In place of Geoff Mayes), Rick Jones, Tony Linden, Thomas Marino,
David Marsh, Andy Moore and Claire Rowles.

Also Present: Catalin Bogos (Performance Research Consultation Manager), Julie Gillhespey
(Audit Manager), Joseph Holmes (Executive Director - Resources), Andy Walker (Head of
Finance and Property), Stephen Chard (Principal Policy Officer) and Councillor Joanne Stewart

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Parish Councillor Jane Langford and Councillor
Geoff Mayes

PART |

3 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest received.

4 Minutes

The Chairman welcomed Barrie Morris and David Johnson from Grant Thornton, the
Council’'s external auditors, to the meeting. He reminded Members that if the external
auditors wished to address the Committee standing orders would need to be amended to
allow them to do so.

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2020 were approved as a true and correct
record and signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion of the following correction:

ltem 36 Internal Audit Review of the Governance and Ethics Committee.
penultimate paragraph, final sentence:

Councillor Abbs made the suggestion that the survey be repeated.

(As Councillor Claire Rowles was not present at the meeting on the 27 April 2020 she
abstained from voting on the minutes.)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2020 were approved as a true and correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

5 Forward Plan

The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan
(Agenda Item 4).

The following additions to the forward plan were proposed:

e The inclusion of an item on risk appetite at a future meeting;
e Action Plan arising from the report on the effectiveness of the Governance and Ethics
Committee to be included at a future meeting.

RESOLVED that the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan be noted.

6 2019/20 External Audit Fee and External Audit Plan/Scope



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 15 JUNE 2020 - MINUTES

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) which sought to inform Members of
the proposed 2019/2020 external audit fee and proposed external audit plan for
2019/2020.

Andy Walker introduced the item. The Chairman noted that the proposal was to increase
the external audit fee by 28.4%. This was, in the main, to cover costs associated with
additional audit requirements emanating from Central Government. The fee for 2019/20
was broadly similar to the 2017/18 fees.

Standing Orders were suspended in order to allow the external auditors to address the
Committee.

Barrie Morris in responding to queries raised by Councillor Rick Jones explained that the
Financial Reporting Council (FRC) oversaw the audits of all large public sector bodies
and corporate organisations. There had been a large number of high profile corporate
failings, most notably in corporate bodies, in recent times.

The FRC had therefore called into question the robustness of the work of some external
audit firms especially in areas where high levels estimations were used. There had
therefore been a lot of focus around areas where there was a high level of expenditure
including property, plant, equipment and pensions. In the public sector they had also
been asked to consider carefully activity around commercial property investment which
was considered to be a higher risk activity given the frequent changes in the value of
these assets. This required additional work and challenge of management to be
undertaken by the auditors during the preparation of the authority’s accounts.

An interim report was required because of the slippage in the timetable for the production
of the accounts. The Council would be required to produce the accounts by the end of
August instead of the end of May. The review of those accounts by the auditors was due
by the end of November. The interim report would therefore give the auditors an
opportunity to see what progress had been made with the implementation of the
recommendations previously made.

Councillor Andy Moore queried if Officers would be ready to respond to the interim report
in July and if they thought it would be beneficial to do so. Andy Walker confirmed that
Officers were prepared for the interim review and considered it to be a positive and
worthwhile exercise. Barrie Morris commented that this was standard practice. The
interim report would usually be prepared in February or March before the final accounts
were prepared but had been delayed until July due to the slippage in the timetable for
preparing the accounts. This was not an additional piece of work that the Council was
paying for.

The ‘Going Concern Assumption’ pertained to the organisation’s ability to meet its
financial requirements for the following 12 months without having to curtalil its activities.
There had been an increase in the number of failures in public sector organisations in
recent years and a number of directors of finance had needed to issue section 114
notices. This meant that the authority had ‘run out of money’ and could only spend
money on absolutely critical services. The external auditors therefore needed to ensure
that the Council had sufficient resources to cover the twelve month period after the end of
their audit review which would be the 30 November 2021. Joseph Holmes confirmed that
he was not currently looking at the need to issue a section 114 report.

Councillor Jeremy Cottam queried whether the audit would include assessments of the
viability of organisations that delivered services on behalf of the Council for example the
Council’s waste contractor. Barrie Morris stated that this would fall outside the scope of
the audit unless the company was wholly owned by the authority. They might however
consider mitigation measures the Council might take if it was recognised that the
organisation was going into distress.



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 15 JUNE 2020 - MINUTES

Councillor Owen Jeffery noted that the increase in the fee was significant and queried if
the auditors felt that it was sufficient to cover their costs. Barrie Morris stated that the
scale fees were based on assumptions around the Council’s risk profile. The fee was felt
to be both appropriate and proportionate. He did however highlight that more changes
were being proposed in respect of the audit regime which might impact on fees. Any
further changes to the fees would be brought back to the Committee for approval.

Councillor Claire Rowles queried to what extent the breakdown of the amount of time
spent on the preparation of the accounts was scrutinised by Officers in relation to the
fees charged. She also queried how the external auditors ensured that they audited the
accounts in the most efficient way possible thereby ensuring they were providing good
value for money.

Joseph Holmes stated that any additional fees would have to be brought to his attention.
As a team they would be aware of where any additional audit work was being undertaken
and the team would ensure that it matched their expectations. The external auditors also
had to take any additional fees through the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA)
organisation and if the Council supported the proposal it would be a cleaner approval
process. The PSAA could also adjudicate that the fees were either too high or too low.

Barrie Morris explained that the fees were based on a scale set by PSAA which had
come down over the last few years. Any increases would be discussed with officers to
ensure that they were reasonable and appropriate. If changes were proposed they had to
go through the PSAA. They had thresholds (circa £30k) which would trigger them looking
into the work undertaken by the auditors to assess if the work was necessary.
Discussions with the PSAA had been undertaken in advance this year in relation to the
current increase in fees rather than leaving it late in the process. In terms of audit
efficiency, Grant Thornton based their audits on a national programme of activity. The
team were specialists in the public sector and quality standard checks were in place.

Standing Orders were reinstated.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

7 Exclusion of Press and Public

RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the
under-mentioned item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of
exempt information as contained in Paragraphs 3,5 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers.

8 Risk Management Q4 of 2019/20 Report

(Paragraph 3 — information relating to financial/business affairs of particular person)
(Paragraph 5 — information relating to legal privilege)
(Paragraph 6 — information relating to proposed action to be taken by the Local Authority)

The Committee considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 7) which concerned the
Council’s corporate risks and outlined the actions that were being taken to mitigate those
risks.

RESOLVED that the recommendations as set out in the exempt report be agreed.

(The meeting commenced at 4.00pm and closed at 5.10pm)


http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 15 JUNE 2020 - MINUTES

CHAIRMAN s

Date of Sighature .



